
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, TUESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - zoom 

 
(For Public Access Please Contact Einir Rh Davies) 

 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 06/03/23) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Meryl Roberts Elin Walker Jones 
Paul John Rowlinson   

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones Angela Russell 
John Pughe Roberts  

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christians and Other Religions  
 

Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 
Naomi Wood Church in Wales 
Patrycja Bielak Smith Buddism 
Rev. Nick Sissons Methodist Church 
Bethan Davies Jones Union of Welsh Independents 
Nathan Abrams Judaism 
Dr Sibani Roy Hinduism 
Mr  Mohamed Arabi Islamaidd 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Vacant Seat - UCAC UCAC 
Vacant Seat - NAHT NAHT 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
      

Eleri Moss Representing Secondary Heads 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
 

 

 An Opportunity for Prayer or Quiet Reflection 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

4.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chair for 
consideration 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 6 

 The Chair shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 29th November, 2022 be signed as a true record 

 

 

6.   AGREED SYLLABUS : THE GUIDANCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES 
AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM : CYNGOR 
GWYNEDD PLAN 
 

7 - 22 

 An Update regarding the Cyngor Gwynedd Plan  in relation to the Agreed 
Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics 

 

 

7.   COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDELINES 
 

23 - 56 

 A discussion on the Present Collective Worship Guidelines 

 
 

8.   WASACRE MATTERS 
 

57 - 61 

 i. Letter from the Chair of WASACRE 

ii. Nominations for the WASACRE Executive 

iii. Date for the Diary : WASACRE Spring Meeting 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 29.11.2022 
 

 1 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

29/11/2022 
 

 
Present: 
   

Councillors: Meryl Roberts (In the Chair), Paul Rowlinson, Elin Walker Jones and Beca Brown 
(Cabinet Member) 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths:    Edward Pari Jones (Humanist), the Reverend Nick Sissons 
(Methodist Church) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT) 
 
Officers: Garem P Jackson (Head of Education Department), Einir Rh Davies and Rhodri Jones 
(Member Support Officers), Buddug Mair Huws (SACRE Clerk) and the Translators 

 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET MEDITATION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Paul Rowlinson and time was taken for 
quiet meditation. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received beforehand from Nathan Abrams, Councillor Menna Baines, Sion Huws, 
Heledd Jones and Gwawr M Williams and late apologies were received from Bethan Jones and 
Naomi Wood. 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 22 July, 2022, as a true 
record and the Chair signed them subject to the following amendments:  
 
Item 6 - Add "... the schools that are introducing the Wales curriculum to Year 7"  
Item 6 - Delete "February 2021" 
Item 8 - Reword "Representatives of more religious denominations were added” 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  SACRE 29.11.2022 
 

 2 

6. SACRE MEMBERSHIP AND THE WORK OF THE SACRE  
 
Everyone introduced themselves and who they represented.  Councillor Paul Rowlinson gave an 
oral presentation on the work of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
and the Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE) referring to the Handbook "So you're joining 
your local SACRE: A Handbook for SACRE Members in Wales.  
 
It was noted that many of the matters discussed in the Handbook had been discussed by 
SACRE, such as   
 
Holding a conference every five years 
Discussing the new curriculum 
Agreed Syllabus   
Changing the name of the subject  
Supporting schools 
Send representatives to WASACRE meetings   
Responding to consultations 
Considering how to monitor schools 
What difference does SACRE make?  
How can Gwynedd SACRE improve? 
Lack of expertise in the field. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the presentation on the work of the SACRE. 
 
 
7.  HOW CAN SACRE MONITOR STANDARDS WITHIN GWYNEDD SCHOOLS FROM 2022?  
 
The Committee was reminded of SACRE's monitoring role, and reference was made to the 
attached package, indicating the situation prior to 2020. It was noted that a document was being 
distributed to every School that would receive an ESTYN Inspection for completion and to then be 
presented to SACRE, however it was noted that the context had changed by now.    
Concern was noted that it was not so easy to get information now, ESTYN did not grade schools 
and did not compare them, however, there was more narrative in their reports, and consequently 
the current way of monitoring was not suitable by now. In addition, it was noted that the aim was to 
reduce the administrative burden on teachers.   
The concern about the lack of specialised support to SACRE was noted following the changes by 
GwE, however, the Head of the Education Department confirmed that there was a meeting in the 
pipeline that would possibly offer a solution.  
It was felt perhaps that at the moment it would be better to wait and see, as we are in the initial 
period of change.   
 
RESOLVED to accept the report and write to WASACRE for guidance  
 
 
8. UPDATE: AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN THE 

NEW CURRICULUM FOR WALES 
 
The SACRE Clerk made reference to the steps taken to accept the agreed syllabus for Religion, 
Values and Ethics within the New Curriculum for Wales, and although the Cabinet's seal of 
approval had not been received by September 2022, they had by now given their seal of 
approval.   
 
RESOLVED to accept the update. 
 
 
 

Page 5

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s32789/arweiniad.pdf?LLL=1


  SACRE 29.11.2022 
 

 3 

9.  CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM THE WASACRE  
 
WASACRE Autumn Conference 
 
Councillor Paul Rowlinson noted that he had attended the WASACRE Autumn conference, and 
reported as follows:  
 
The attendees received a presentation on the Year 8 resource pack, and although a number of 
modules were in the process of being assessed, they looked good.  
 
In terms of Welsh Government Matters, he noted that the question has arisen following removal of 
a parent's right to remove his/her child from lessons, where it was questioned if this would create 
the same issues as a parent's right to remove his/her child from sex education lessons, however, 
they were of the opinion that the situation was not the same.   
 
The matter of monitoring standards was raised and it was confirmed that there was a need to 
discuss this further with the Welsh Government.  
 
Reference was also made to the need for every SACRE to prepare an Annual Report and the 
format of the current reports were discussed.  
 
Details of the Interfaith Week 
 
Concern was noted that it appeared that activities had been cancelled in some areas, however, it 
seemed that this had only occurred in one area.  
  
RESOLVED to accept the correspondence. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 4.30pm. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 

Page 6



 

Gwynedd Agreed Syllabus Religion Value and Ethics  

Preface:  

As RVE is a locally determined subject, the agreed syllabus specifies what should be taught in RVE 

within each of the 22 local authorities in Wales for those schools that teach the agreed syllabus.  

Cyngor Gwynedd local authority convened an Agreed Syllabus Conference in February 2022 to 

review the syllabus and to recommend an appropriate syllabus for the local authority to adopt. The 

agreed syllabus will be reviewed every five years.  

All maintained schools and settings are required to have regard to the agreed syllabus including 

schools of a religious character, in their design of the agreed syllabus element of their RVE provision.  

Introduction  

Religion, values and ethics (RVE) is a statutory requirement of the Curriculum for Wales and is 

mandatory for all learners from ages 3 to 16. RVE forms part of the Humanities Area. This Area 

encompasses geography; history; religion, values and ethics; business studies. These disciplines 

share many common themes, concepts and transferable skills, whilst having their own discrete body 

of knowledge and skills.  

There is no parental right to request that a child is withdrawn from RVE in the Curriculum for Wales.  

The purpose of this RVE guidance: This RVE guidance has been written by practitioners and religious 

education experts to provide additional support on how RVE can be taught within the Humanities 

Area. It emphasises the integral nature of RVE within this Area and outlines the unique and distinct 

contribution that RVE makes to the Curriculum for Wales. More information on the legal status of 

this RVE guidance can be found in the legislation summary of the Curriculum for Wales Framework.  

2. Audience  

The Agreed Syllabus for RVE sits within the Humanities Area and has been written to be accessible to 
[...]
nedd Education Department 
Schools Service 
Collective Worship Policy 2010 

 

 

2 

 
 
Content 

 
 
1. Collective worship and the Act: the legal position 
 
 
2. Three principles of collective worship 
 
 
3. Good Practice 
 
 
4. Model policy 
 
 
5. Planning collective worship 
 
 
6. Create a purposeful atmosphere for collective worship 
 
 
7. Stillness 
 
 
8. Calendar of religious holidays 
 
 
9. List of possible themes 
 
 
Appendix A: Examples of weekly plans 
 
Appendix B: Resources 
 
 

  

Page 24



Gwynedd Education Department 
Schools Service 
Collective Worship Policy 2010 

 

 

3 

 
1. Collective worship and the Act 

 
Organisation 
 
1. Collective worship must be held every day for all pupils on the register (including 

sixth form pupils in sixth form schools and colleges but not necessarily for nursery 
and reception pupils). 

 
2. Collective worship can be held at any time of the day. 
 
3. Worship can be held for the whole school or groups of pupils. 
 
4. The collective worship must take place on the school grounds. Any collective 

worship off school grounds must be in addition to the statutory collective 
worship. 

 
5. It is the headteacher's duty to ensure that collective worship is carried out on a 

daily basis. 
 
 
 
The nature of worship 
 
1. The majority of collective worship each season must be "entirely or 

predominantly Christian in tone" and should reflect the broad traditions of the 
Christian religion. The collective worship should not be denominational. 

 
2. A school which feels that collective worship which is "entirely or mainly Christian 

in tone" is not suitable for its pupils can ask the local SACRE to lift or modify the 
clause for the whole school or for some pupils. 

 
3. The worship provided should be one that the pupils can respond to according to 

their family background, age and ability. 
 
4. Parents have the right to exclude their children from collective worship if they 

wish. 
 
5. Sixth for
[...]
u.net 

ffôn/tel:  07779 168084 
               

                                      

Page 58



 
 

Enwebiadau ar gyfer Pwyllgor Gwaith CCYSAGauC/ 
Nominations to WASACRE Executive Committee 

 
2023 

 
 

 
 
ENW CYSAG / SACRE NAME:  

Enwebiad / 
Nomination 

Enw / 
Name 

Cyfeiriad e-bost/ 
E-mail address 

Pwyllgor Gwaith/ 
Executive 
Committee  

  

Pwyllgor Gwaith/ 
Executive 
Committee 

  

Page 59



  

 
 

 

 
Aelodaeth Pwyllgor Gwaith CCYSAGauC / Membership of WASACRE Executive Committee 

2022/2023 
 
 

Cadeirydd / Chair – Rev. Dr Tania ap Sion (Wrecsam / Wrexham) 

Is-Gadeirydd / Vice Chair – Rev. Edward J. Evans (Pen-y-bont / Bridgend) 

Ysgrifennydd / Secretary – Alice Parry (Pen-y-bont / Bridgend)  

Ysgrifennydd Cynorthwyol / Assistant Secretary - Libby Jones (Wrecsam / Wrexham)  

Trysorydd / Treasurer – John Mitson (Powys)  

 

Cyn-Gadeirydd diweddaraf / Immediate Past Chair – Rachel Samuel (CNP / Neath Port Talbot) 

Cyn-Ysgrifennydd diweddaraf / Immediate Past Secretary – Paula Webber  

Cynrychiolydd o PYCAG / Representative of NAPfRE – Paula Webber 

 

Aelodau cyffredinol / Executive members: 

Jennie Downes - Sir Ddinbych / Denbighshire (2020-2023) 

John Meredith - Powys / Powys (2020-2023)  

Kathy Riddick - Blaenau Gwent /Blaenau Gwent (2021-2024) 

Vicky Barlow - Sir y Fflint / Flintshire (2022- 2025) 

Louise Brown - Sir Fynwy / Monmouthshire (2022-2025) 

Mathew Maidment - Rhondda Cynon Taff / Rhondda Cynon Taf (2022-2025) 

 

* Cworwm yw 5 aelod / Quorum is 5 members 

 
** Bydd pleidlais mwyafrif yn cyfrif / Majority vote will count  

Page 60



WASACRE Spring Meeting – 21 March 2023 

 

Dear Clerks to SACRE , 
 

I am emailing you today regarding the WASACRE Spring Meeting. The meeting will be 
hosted virtually by Pembrokeshire SACRE and will take place on Tuesday 21st March. Please 
pass this date on to your SACRE members. Further details to follow. 
 
Many thanks 
 

Alice 
 

Page 61


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 AGREED SYLLABUS : THE GUIDANCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM : CYNGOR GWYNEDD PLAN
	7 COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDELINES
	8 WASACRE MATTERS
	WASACRE Nominations letter 13-2-23 (1)
	WASACRE Executive nomination form spring 2023
	EXEC MEMBERS LIST 2022. 2023
	WASACRE Spring Meeting




Minutes of the meeting


SACRE 14/03/23 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

14/03/2023 
 

 
Present: 
   

Councillors: Menna Baines (Chair), Meryl Roberts (Vice-chair), Anne Lloyd-Jones, John P. 
Roberts, J. Paul Rowlinson, Angela Russell and Elin Walker Jones 
 
Others: 
 
Christian, Other Religions and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions: Nathan Abrams 
(Judaism), Eurfryn Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales), Bethan Davies Jones (The Union of 
Welsh Independents), Eirian Bradley Roberts (The Catholic Church), Dr Sibani Roy (Hinduism), 
Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church)  
 
Teachers:  Eleri Moss (Secondary Headteachers)  
 
Officers: Einir Rh. Davies and Ellie M. Evans (Member Support Officers), Buddug Mair Huws 
(CYSAG Clerk) and Delyth M Jones (Translator)  
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET MEDITATION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer by Councillor Menna Baines and time was taken for quiet 
meditation. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT), Beca Brown (Education Cabinet 
Member), Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Heledd Jones (NEU), Edward Pari-
Jones (Humanist) and Gwawr M. Williams (The Presbyterian Church of Wales)  
 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 29 November, 2022, 
as a true record and the Chair signed them.   
 
An update was provided on Item 7: How can SACRE monitor Standards within Gwynedd Schools 
from 2022? It was confirmed that there currently was no intention to visit schools, but that the 



SACRE 14/03/23 

matter would be given further consideration at a future meeting following receiving guidance from 
WASACRE. 
 
 
6. AGREED SYLLABUS:  GUIDANCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS 

WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM: CYNGOR GWYNEDD PLAN 
 
It was confirmed that Cyngor Gwynedd's Cabinet had received Welsh Government Guidance in a 
previous meeting, but that Gwynedd needed to create its own Plan, based on the Guidance. It 
was confirmed that once the Plan received the seal of approval of SACRE it would become a 
Final Plan.  It was noted that it was hoped that schools had the essential resources, especially in 
Welsh, in order for the Plan to succeed. 
 
RESOLVED:  To approve the Cyngor Gwynedd Plan. 
 
 
7.  COLLECTIVE WORSHIP POLICY  
 
The SACRE Clerk presented the item and confirmed that the Guidance were now dated, although 
the Legislation remained the same. She confirmed, in terms of the Statutory Requirement, that 
there was no requirement for a document, but that it appeared that schools see it beneficial 
having access to the document. The Clerk questioned if an update was needed?  How did 
SACRE wish to move forward to make any updates and who would be willing to contribute to the 
work? The importance for pupils to meet jointly was noted, and the concern that it appeared that 
schools were not meeting together was noted.   
 
It was noted that there was a feeling that the Guidance needed to be updated in terms of: 
 
Getting to grips with the Imbalance in the Guidance: 
Need new examples as there was a great deal about the Christian calendar, as well as offering 
Christian examples, and not much mention of faith or calendars such as those of Islam, 
Buddhism, Hinduism, or Judaism. The concern on the imbalance was noted and the value being 
lost by not learning about other religions. 
 
Dated observations or vocabulary: 
e.e. "an act of worship must be held every day" and it was felt that the requirement to maintain 
this remained but not in the same way.    
Regular use of the word "worship" and the need for a definition of the term  
The language of the Guidance reflects the present world by now, such as the need for the 
reference to calming down and to consider mental health issues and spiritual wellbeing.   
Maybe some teachers would be more willing to lead on meditation rather than worshipping. 
 
The way forward  
It was suggested that establishing a Panel/Sub-panel/Working Group was a way forward to 
include representatives from the faith and education groups.  It was also noted that this would be 
a way to bring different media together.   
 
RESOLVED: As the Guidance had now become dated, it was agreed that the Guidance needed 
to be updated.  It was decided to establish a Working Group, to include representatives from the 
Religions, Councillors and Teachers to look at updating the Guidance. The offer made by 
Councillor Elin Walker Jones and Reverend Nick Sissons to be part of the Working Group was 
accepted and it was agreed to enquire about more members, outside the meeting. 
 
 
 
9.  CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM THE WASACRE 



SACRE 14/03/23 

 
WASACRE Matters 
 

i. A letter from the Chair of the WASACRE 

ii. Nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee 

iii. Note the date of the WASACRE Spring meeting  
  
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To send a letter to the WASACRE to thank them for their support during the production of 
the New Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics. 

ii. As no nominations for the Executive Committee were received during the meeting, it was 
decided to ask again outside the meeting. 

iii. Note the date of the WASACRE Spring Meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 4.25 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR. 


